

The following resolution was introduced by Alderman Alex Zaffron and duly seconded by Alderman Dan Coleman.

## A RESOLUTION PROVIDING COMMENTS ON THE MORGAN CREEK TRAILCONCEPTUAL PLAN Resolution No. 3112006-07

WHEREAS, the Morgan Creek Trail Conceptual Plan Committee has met since 2002 and has prepared a report and recommendations related to the construction of a proposed trail along a portion of Morgan Creek; and

WHEREAS, the Chapel Hill Town Council has referred the conceptual plan to the Town of Carrboro for comment and further recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Carrboro Board of Aldermen that the Board makes the following comments and recommendations:

- The Town of Carrboro appreciates the work of the Morgan Creek Trail Conceptual Plan Committee and supports the Concept Plan.
- If the project moves into the detailed design stage, the Town of Carrboro welcomes the opportunity to participate in the design for the trail section near Smith Level Road.
- In the design, consideration should be given to security and safety measures for the section of the trail that passes under Smith Level Road (such as lighting and visibility).
- In the design, consideration should be given to providing appropriate warning to trail users on sections that may be subject to flooding.
- The Towns of Carrboro and Chapel Hill should develop a cooperative strategy for trail maintenance and management to promote consistency and establish expectations.
- Consider placing signs or historical markers near the remnants of the dam and mill site behind Frank Porter Graham Elementary School and another old mill site near US 15-501.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, received the following vote and was duly adopted this 19th day of September, 2006:

Ayes: Mark Chilton, Joal Broun, Dan Coleman, Jacqueline Gist, Randee Haven-O'Donnell, John Herrera, Alex Zaffion

Noes: None

Absent or Excused: None

I, Sharmin Mirman, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Carrboro, North Carolina, do hereby certifythat the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Carrboro Board of Aldermen on September 19, 2006.

Sharmin Morman

Deputy Town Clerk

